

# OLIVE GROVE CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

**NOTICE** is hereby given that on Thursday, May 23, 2024 at 4:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, the Olive Grove Charter Schools, Inc. Board of Directors will hold a public hearing during which they will consider the level of support for the following:

- DRAFT 2024-2025 Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) OGCS Buellton
- DRAFT 2024-2025 Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) OGCS Lompoc
- DRAFT 2024-2025 Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) OGCS Orcutt/Santa Maria
- DRAFT 2024-2025 Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) OGCS Santa Barbara

This public hearing will be held at the Lompoc Learning Center, 820 N. H St., Lompoc, CA 93436 and at 5200 Clapboard Creek Dr., Jacksonville, FL 32226. Public access is available in person at the aforementioned locations or at any OGCS learning center or via telephone at phone number 484-469-5566, PIN: 716 231 706#.

The LCAPs will be available for public inspection electronically on the digital copy of the meeting agenda posted to the OGCS website at least 72 hours before the public hearing (olivegrovecharter.org, Governance, Board Meetings) or physically in the OGCS, Inc. Office, 5075 S. Bradley Rd., Suite 119, Santa Maria, CA 93455 weekdays between the hours of 8:00am and 4:00pm.

## **Purpose:**

California Education Code sections 47604.33, 47606.5 and 52064 require that, on or before July 1 of each year, charter schools must complete a Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) and Annual Update, using the LCAP template adopted by the State Board of Education (SBE).

The LCAP is a three-year plan that describes the goals, actions, services, and expenditures to support positive student outcomes that address state and local priorities. The LCAP provides an opportunity for local educational agencies (LEAs) to share their stories of how, what, and why programs and services are selected to meet their local needs.

The OGCS, Inc. Board of Directors are required to adopt the LCAP by July 1, 2024 in a public meeting. This meeting shall be held after the public hearing for receiving public comment. The agenda for the public hearing shall be posted at least 72 hours before the public hearing and shall include the location where the LCAPs will be available for public inspection.

# **Notes on Public Comment:**

If you would like to provide input on one or more of the Local Control Accountability Plans during the public hearing portion of the May 23, 2024 OGCS, Inc. Board of Directors meeting, public comments may be made verbally during the public hearing (in person by submitting a speaker form before the start of the meeting; remotely by phone by indicating a wish to make public comment) OR they may be submitted via email to the Board secretary at <a href="mailto:publiccomment@olivegrovecharter.org">publiccomment@olivegrovecharter.org</a>. Written public comments must be received prior to 4:00pm on Thursday, May 23, 2024, and they should be limited to 500 words. Comments submitted by email will be read aloud by the secretary or a Board member in the order in which they were received. Any written comments that exceed the total limit will be included as part of the record but not read during the meeting. The Board is prohibited from taking action on any item that is not part of the published agenda.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") and upon request, the School may furnish reasonable auxiliary aids and services to qualified individuals with disabilities. Individuals who require appropriate alternative modification of the agenda in order to participate in Board meetings are invited to contact the OGCS, Inc. Office.

#### Olive Grove Charter Schools, Inc. Mission Statement

The mission of Olive Grove Charter School is to prepare students with the skills necessary to self-advocate, communicate effectively, utilize technology responsibly, and pursue higher education or the workforce on their path to becoming successful adults. With the supportive leadership of their parents/guardians, credentialed teachers, and support team, our students utilize a rigorous, standards-based, online curriculum. Olive Grove is committed to an educational environment where TK-12 students excel at completing coursework and learning independently.

### Olive Grove Charter Schools, Inc. Core Values

- Partnership
  - o Entire team working together to achieve the same goal
  - Parent involvement
  - Staff involvement and support
  - o Accountability for all learning partners
  - Building trust
- Engagement
  - Individualized, personalized support
  - Learner-centered
  - o Rigorous curriculum
  - Adaptability, flexibility
  - Learning centers (safe space, optional in-person support)
- Empowerment
  - Fostering self-reliance
  - Self-advocacy
  - Responsibility
  - Resilience
  - Independence
- Compassion
  - o Understanding and responding to individual students' situations
  - Modeling and instilling equity and respect
  - Prioritizing integrity
  - Cultivating kindness
  - Inclusive and accommodating